Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Brevard
License Number: 1505378 COCOA BEACH HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 3655 N ATLANTIC AVE , COCOA BCH 32931

Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1176380 Insp Type:

Observation

- From initial inspection : Hearing-impaired smoke detector
is not functioning when tested. For reporting purposes
only.Detector chimes and flashes once plugged in. No idle
function **Warning** - From follow-up inspection 2025
-01-17: No change **Admin Complaint**

Violation Code
05-02-5

1620940
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1182358 Insp Type:

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only. In electric room

Violation Code
01-02-4

1621340
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1591557 Insp Type:

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Observed at unit 302, 303,103 building 3571

Violation Code
01-02-4

RESERVE AT CORAL SPRINGS
3591 NW 88 DRIVE , CORAL SPRINGS 33065

Call Back - Admin. complaint
recommended

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

DOLCE BY WYNDHAM HOLLYWOOD
5530 S STATE ROAD 7 , HOLLYWOOD 33314

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

ARTHUR STREET APARTMENTS OF HOLLYWOOD FLORIDA,

Broward
License Number: 1622045
LLC
License Type: Lodging 6151 EATON ST , HOLLYWOOD 33024

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1623034

Violation Code Observation

01-01-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is overcharged. For reporting purposes
only.Extinguisher in courtyard opposite of 525 building by

unit 2 reading overcharged.

1615547
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1589446

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes

only.Observed unit 305 building 1961

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Lodging-Licensing Inspection Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

NORTHLAND CYPRESS SHORES LLC
1901 LYONS RD , COCONUT CREEK 33063

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1604550 SOL 3741 LLC
License Type: Lodging 3741 SW 1 ST, FORT LAUDERDALE 33312

Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1587766

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the

extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Next to unit 12 **Repeat Violation**

1600444
Lodging

License Number: MARVIN GARDEN APT

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1584552

Violation Code Observation

02-08-4 Propane (LP gas) tank having a water capacity greater
than 2.7 Ibs. stored under a stairwell. For reporting

purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

3815 SW 16 ST , FORT LAUDERDALE 33312

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1603352 SKY MOTEL
License Type: Lodging 1531 SW 26 ST, FORT LAUDERDALE 52214

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1239884

Violation Code Observation

04-02-4 No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For

reporting purposes only.Observed no smoke alarm in room

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

31.
License Number: 1620911 LAUDERDALE BOUTIQUE HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 505 SE 16 ST, FORT LAUDERDALE 33316
Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1235664 Insp Type:
Violation Code Observation

04-02-4
reporting purposes only.

No smoke detector provided in guest room 11. For

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1620520 RENAISSANCE FORT LAUDERDALE-PLANTATION HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 1230 S PINE ISLAND RD , PLANTATION 33324

Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1182394

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only.Observed boiler
certificate expired 9/15/2024. **Repeat Violation**

1618593
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1182258

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4
available. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

EXTENDED STAY AMERICA SUITES 9808
1401 SW 15 ST , POMPANO BEACH 33060

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1604995 HARRY'S APTS
License Type: Lodging 2318 NW 4 CT , POMPANO BEACH 92617

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1601671

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only. Outside Apt 4

2102708
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178914

Observation

Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For
reporting purposes only. Observed boiler certificates
available but not posted. Observed -certificates posted
before end of inspection. **Corrected On-Site**

Violation Code
08-04-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Administrative
recommended

Routine - Lodging Disposition: complaint

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

GREAT WOLF LODGE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA
3900 CITY GATE BLVD N, NAPLES 34117

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade

License Number: 2329342 COURTNEY REALTY LLC
License Type: Lodging 576 NE 63 ST , MIAMI 33138
Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1599298 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Observed fire extinguisher is in need of recharge at

entrance of building first floor.

2316403
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1623187 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of

access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes

only. Observed throughout the property. **Repeat
Violation**
License Number: 2329342 COURTNEY REALTY LLC

License Type: Lodging 576 NE 63 ST , MIAMI 33138

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1599298

Violation Code Observation

04-04-4 Fire alarm control panel has no power. For reporting
purposes only.Observed no power at FACP located at back

exit door entrance of the building.

CUTLER MANOR APARTMENTS
10875 SW 216 ST , MIAMI 03103

Insp Type:

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2304635 MALIBU HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 2936 SW 37 CT , MIAMI 47342

Insp Date: 01/13/2025 Inspection Number: 1178513 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329275 NOTEBOOK MIAMI BEACH

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1178683 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-04-4 Fire alarm control panel has no power. For reporting

purposes only. Observed fire alarm panel with no power.
Fire alarm is located at the lobby entrance.

MALIBU HOTEL
2936 SW 37 CT , MIAMI 47342

2304635
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/13/2025 Inspection Number: 1178513 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

05-02-5 Hearing-impaired smoke detector is not functioning when

tested. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

216 43 STREET , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2311837 NORTH MIAMI BEACH GARDEN INN & SUITE
License Type: Lodging 148 NW 167 ST , MIAMI 33169

Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1240958
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. In the office.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329336
Lodging

License Number: KL FLORIDA, LLC

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1183228
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Compilaint Full Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

418 MERIDIAN AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Lodging-Licensing Inspection  Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329481 KOMPOSE BOUTIQUE HOTEL MIAMI AIRPORT
License Type: Lodging 3401 NW 25 ST, MIAMI 33142

Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1183251
Observation

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
08-03-4

2329211 MIAMI MANSION MOTEL

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178303
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Lodging-Licensing Inspection  Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

611 E OKEECHOBEE RD , HIALEAH 33010

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2314753 HILTON MIAMI DOWNTOWN
License Type: Lodging 1601 BISCAYNE BLVD , MIAMI 33132

Insp Date: 01/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1178144
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2328235
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178945

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed in orange,.
Technician coming to reset breaker. **Corrective Action
Taken**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

HOMEWOOD SUITES MIAMI AIRPORT BLUE LAGOON
5500 WATERFORD DISTRICT DR , MIAMI 33126

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329100 SETAI HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 2001 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Insp Date: 01/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1178424
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2325791
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178406
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

COURTYARD MIAMI AIRPORT
1201 NW 42 AVE , MIAMI 33126

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2317199 INTERCONTINENTAL HOTEL MIAMI
License Type: Lodging 100 CHOPIN PLAZA , MIAMI 33131

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1178880
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329442
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1178156
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

WYNDHAM GARDEN MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
4909 NW 36 ST , MIAMI SPRINGS 33166

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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& Professional Regulation
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Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2319921 COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 3929 NW 79 AVE , MIAMI 33166

Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178358

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. Observed Jurisdiction
#058983, 058984, expired 9/8/2024.

Violation Code
08-01-4

2314753
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1178144

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4

report Exp. 06-23-2024. **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

HILTON MIAMI DOWNTOWN
1601 BISCAYNE BLVD , MIAMI 33132

Insp Type:

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. Observed boiler

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation
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Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329358 FOUR POINTS BY SHERATON MIAMI AIRPORT
License Type: Lodging 3570 NW 74 AVE , MIAMI 33122

Insp Date: 01/13/2025 Inspection Number: 1178762 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 - From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only. **Repeat Violation** - From follow-up inspection
2025-01-13: Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire

alarm control panel. **Time Extended**

2612297 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1176121 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only.Fire extinguisher in locked box by room 214,237, 242,

142, 114. **Repeat Violation**

2609384 COMFORT SUITES

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1176094 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.Trouble light illuminated
on fire panel. Person in charge states due to unable to
reset. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

8300 WESTERN WAY , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

8277 WESTERN WAY , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval
License Number: 2613288 WOODSPRING SUITES JACKSONVILLE
License Type: Lodging 7125 BONNEVAL RD , JACKSONVILLE 32216

Insp Date: 01/13/2025 Inspection Number: 1177093 Insp Type:

Violation Code
04-04-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Fire alarm control panel has no
power. For reporting purposes only.No power to panel due
to water damage per person in charge. Person in charge
states due to be serviced tomorrow. Waiting for part. -
From follow-up inspection 2024-11-12: No charge, fire
panel still has no power. **Time Extended** - From
follow-up inspection 2024-12-16: No change. **Time
Extended** - From follow-up inspection 2025-01-13:
Fire panel still has no power. Person in charge states
tomorrow a new panel is scheduled to be installed. **Time
Extended**

2612092
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1240959 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes

only.Fire extinguisher by room 132, 360 in locked box.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

MOTEL 6/STUDIO 6 JACKSONVILLE SOUTH
8285 PHILIPS HWY , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Administrative
recommended

Complaint Full Disposition: complaint

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval
License Number: 2608575 RAMADA BAYMEADOWS HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 9150 BAYMEADOWS RD , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1178106

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only.Fire extinguisher by unit 426,301, 226 in locked box.
**Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
01-06-4

2613288
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/13/2025 Inspection Number: 1179068

Observation

Fire alarm control panel has no power. For reporting
purposes only.Fire panel has no power to unit, per person
in charge a new panel is due to be installed tomorrow.
**Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-04-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Administrative
recommended

Routine - Lodging Disposition: complaint

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

WOODSPRING SUITES JACKSONVILLE
7125 BONNEVAL RD , JACKSONVILLE 32216

Administrative
recommended

Routine - Lodging Disposition: complaint

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Flagler

License Number: 2800590 FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES

License Type: Lodging 400 OLD KINGS RD , PALM COAST 32137

Insp Date: 01/13/2025 Inspection Number: 1178612 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

08-01-4

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Both certificates have
expired. Date expired is 8.4.24. Boilers #'s 132881 and
132882.

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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& Professional Regulation

Florida
@ I Division of Hotels & Restaurants
Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 01/18/2025

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Hillsborough

License Number: 3911502 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA #9643

License Type: Lodging 330 GRAND REGENCY BLVD , BRANDON 33510

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1240967 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
available. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
Violation** pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,

shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

License Number: 3911434 FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES TAMPA BRANDON

License Type: Lodging 10150 PALM RIVER RD , TAMPA 33619

Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1178732 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually

expired. For reporting purposes only.

for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Florida
@ I Division of Hotels & Restaurants
Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 01/18/2025

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Lake
License Number: 4502678 HOME?2 SUITES BY HILTON
License Type: Lodging 1450 CHAMPIONS WAY , CLERMONT 34711
Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1178918 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
available. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
Violation** pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
License Number: 5301449 COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT - STUART
License Type: Lodging 7615 SW LOST RIVER RD , STUART 34997
Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1181912 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report ~ Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
available. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
Violation** pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,

shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Monroe
License Number: 5402819 HYATT WINDWARD POINTE
License Type: Lodging 3675 S ROOSEVELT BLVD , KEY WEST 33040

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1176588

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.

5500358
Lodging

License Number: PINE TREE APTS

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1599257

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes

only.Exterior extinguisher for unit 37209-803.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

37083 PINE TREE DR , HILLIARD 32046

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange

License Number: 5811144 DOUBLETREE BY HILTON ORLANDO AT SEAWORLD

License Type: Lodging 10100 INTERNATIONAL DR , ORLANDO 32821

Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1183285 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. 139650 & 093513
expire 1/9/25. 134449, 134491, 093512 expire 12/3/22

**Repeat Violation**

5809868
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/13/2025 Inspection Number: 1178430

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

available. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

EMBASSY SUITES ORLANDO DOWNTOWN
191 E PINE ST, ORLANDO 32801

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Osceola

License Number: 5900233 MAINGATE LAKESIDE RESORT
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1183236 Insp Type:

Violation Code
04-04-4

License Number: 5900233 MAINGATE LAKESIDE RESORT
License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1183236 Insp Type:

Violation Code
08-01-4

7769 W. IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY. , KISSIMMEE 34747

Observation

- From initial inspection : Fire alarm control panel has no
power. For reporting purposes only.Operator has sighage
throughout lobby saying system is out of order, a fire
watch is patrolling affected areas of the building, and in
case of fire call 911 **Repeat Violation** - From follow-
up inspection 2025-01-09: **Time Extended** - From
follow-up inspection 2025-01-10: **Time Extended**

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

7769 W. IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY. , KISSIMMEE 34747

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. **Repeat Violation** - From follow-up inspection
2025-01-09: **Time Extended** - From follow-up
inspection 2025-01-10: **Time Extended**

Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Osceola

License Number: 5900233 MAINGATE LAKESIDE RESORT
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/13/2025 Inspection Number: 1183236 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-04-4 - From initial inspection : Fire alarm control panel has no
power. For reporting purposes only.Operator has sighage
throughout lobby saying system is out of order, a fire
watch is patrolling affected areas of the building, and in
case of fire call 911 **Repeat Violation** - From follow-
up inspection 2025-01-09: **Time Extended** - From

follow-up inspection 2025-01-10: **Time Extended** -

From  follow-up inspection  2025-01-13: **Time
Extended**
License Number: 5900233 MAINGATE LAKESIDE RESORT

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/13/2025 Inspection Number: 1183236

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 - From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. **Repeat Violation** - From follow-up inspection
2025-01-09: **Time Extended** - From follow-up
inspection 2025-01-10: **Time Extended** - From

follow-up inspection 2025-01-13: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

7769 W. IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY. , KISSIMMEE 34747

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

7769 W. IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY. , KISSIMMEE 34747

Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Florida
@ I Division of Hotels & Restaurants
Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 01/18/2025

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Palm Beach
License Number: 6012746 SOUTHERN PALM BED & BREAKFAST
License Type: Lodging 15130 SOUTHERN PALM WAY , LOXAHATCHEE 33470
Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1096286 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
05-02-5 Hearing-impaired smoke detector is not functioning when Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
tested. For reporting purposes only.Operator fixed. State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
**Corrected On-Site** 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
License Number: 6012369 TOWNEPLACE SUITES
License Type: Lodging 5110 NW 8 AVE , BOCA RATON 33487
Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1182307 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually

expired. For reporting purposes only.

for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Palm Beach
License Number: 6013464 YACHT CLUB AT THE BOCA RATON
License Type: Lodging 501 E CAMINO REAL , BOCA RATON 33432

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1182410

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.7/12/24 **Repeat
Violation**

License Number: 6014087 BELGROVE

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1179322

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4
available. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

2020 BANYAN RESORT WAY , WEST PALM BEACH 33401

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Palm Beach
License Number: 6007616

FLORIDA TURNPIKE
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1240151

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

available. For reporting purposes only.Operator provided
no boiler certificate

6007478
Lodging

License Number: SUPER 8

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1239861

Violation Code Observation

01-03-4 Portable fire extinguisher missing from it's designated
location (sign present indicating designated location). For
reporting purposes only.Next to room 113 and 407

**Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

LA QUINTA INN BY WYNDHAM WEST PALM BEACH -

5981 OKEECHOBEE BLVD , WEST PALM BEACH 33417

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

1255 HYPOLUXO RD , LANTANA 33462

Administrative
recommended

Routine - Lodging Disposition: complaint

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Palm Beach

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

Fire Observations Reporting
FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Report Date: 01/18/2025

License Number: 6006320
License Type: Lodging

OPAL GRAND OCEAN FRONT RESORT & SPA
10 N OCEAN BLVD , DELRAY BEACH 36913

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1177029 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 6201655
License Type: Lodging

Violation Citation

purposes only.

ALTA MAR AT BRODWATER
3901 38 AVE S, ST. PETERSBURG 33711

Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1623206 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:

Violation Code Observation
04-06-4 Smoke detectors in unit 28b reported sounding

Violation Citation

certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations

Administrative complaint

recommended

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting

Warning Issued

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection



Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7400503 BAYMONT BY WYNDHAM
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1240971 Insp Type:

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation
Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.Manager reset
**Corrected On-Site**
License Number: 7403613 SPRUCEWOOD APARTMENT
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1623186 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-04-4 Fire alarm control panel has no power. For reporting
purposes only.-per operator it has been disconnected and
that it was connected prior to his ownership-FACP located

second floor in small storage room

7400039 BLEU BEACH CLUB

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1240964 Insp Type:
Violation Code

06-03-4

Observation

Marked exit is inaccessible. For reporting purposes only.-
fire escape at south west stairway barricaded

2725 W INTERNATIONAL SPWY BLVD , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

1450 SOUTH PALMETTO AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

1503 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations
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Fire Observations Reporting
FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

Volusia
License Number: 7400039 BLEU BEACH CLUB
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1240964

Violation Code
07-04-4

Observation

Electrical outlet/box damaged to indicate a malfunction.
For reporting purposes only.-wires visible between north
west side of structure and box

7400039
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

BLEU BEACH CLUB

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1240964

Violation Code
11-03-4

Observation

Gas water heater in disrepair/not properly installed. For
reporting purposes only.-across from unit 24

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

1503 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

1503 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Florida
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7403413 ARYA INTERNATIONAL REALTY LLC
License Type: Lodging 709 ORA ST, DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1585579

Violation Code Observation

02-08-4 Motorcycle stored under a stairwell. For reporting purposes
only.
License Number: 7406521 DAYTONA GRANDE HOTEL

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1178222

Violation Code Observation

06-01-4 Path to door marked as an exit is blocked. For reporting
purposes only.-racks of clothes place in front of door

marked **Corrected On-Site**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

422 N. ATLANTIC AVE. , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7406660 KMTM ENTERPRISES, LLC
License Type: Lodging 4999 S. RIDGEWOOD AVE , PORT ORANGE 32127

Insp Date: 01/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1595499

Violation Code
06-03-4

Observation

Fire escape exit is obstructed. For reporting purposes
only.-stairway egress partially blocked/obstructed by items
on ground between units and stairway access

7406521
Lodging

License Number: DAYTONA GRANDE HOTEL

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1178222

Violation Code Observation

06-06-4 Door marked as an exit locked with a lock that requires a
key. For reporting purposes only.-service door marked with

fire exit from hallway on 23rd floorPath to door marked as

an exit is blocked. For reporting purposes only.-racks of

clothes place in front of door marked

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

422 N. ATLANTIC AVE. , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Fire Observations Reporting
FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

Volusia
License Number: 7406521 DAYTONA GRANDE HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 422 N. ATLANTIC AVE. , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Insp Date: 01/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1178222

Violation Code
08-04-4

Observation

reporting purposes only.

7406406
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1623120

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only.-fire panel in building 1511 has trouble light.-no
power at fire panel in building 1515. - From follow-up
inspection 2025-01-07: **Time Extended** - From
follow-up inspection 2025-01-15:

Insp Type:

Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

1500 SAN MARCO DRIVE (FL) OWNER LLC
1500 SAN MARCO DR , ORMOND BEACH 32174

Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/18/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Volusia

License Number: 7405449 ROYAL INN OF RIDGEWOOD

License Type: Lodging 810 S RIDGEWOOD AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Insp Date: 01/13/2025 Inspection Number: 1235575 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,
pending

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

02-04-4

- From initial inspection : Scooter stored inside the large
water heater room/storage room.Gas can can in storage
room/water heater room.For reporting purposes only. -
From follow-up inspection 2025-01-13: Scooter in water
heater room

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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